a) Any person who, through fraud or misrepresentation, applies for, 
or aids in the application for benefits under this law without being 
a qualified person with disability entitled thereto shall suffer the 

following penalties: 
i. For the first violation, a fine of not less than Twenty-five 

thousand pesos (Php25,000.00) but not exceeding Fifty 
thousand pesos (Php50,000.00); and 

ii. For any subsequent violation, a fine of not less than Fifty 

thousand pesos (Php50,000.00) but not exceeding One 
hundred thousand pesos (Php100,000.00). 

b) Any person violating any provision of this Act and its implementing